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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Complainant
	:
	Dominic Williams (Dominic)

	Scheme
	:
	Vauxhall Motors Limited Pension Plan

	Respondents:
	
	

	Trustee
	:
	GM (UK) Pension Trustees Limited

	Administrator
	:
	Vauxhall Motors Limited


THE COMPLAINT (dated 7 October 1999)

 AUTONUM 
Dominic, who was born on 29 November 1988, complained, through his representative, The Preston Partnership, solicitors, about the distribution of a lump sum payable following the death of his father, Mr Arcino Valentino Richards (Mr Richards).

 AUTONUM 
On the complaints form the respondents to the complaint are the Trustee of the Scheme, named as Vauxhall & Associated Companies’ Pension Fund, and the Scheme Administrators, named as General Motors Pension Department.  In fact, Mr Richards ceased to be a member of the Vauxhall & Associated Companies’ Pension Fund in 1988 when his membership was transferred to the Scheme (Vauxhall Motors Limited Pension Plan), the Trustee of which is GM (UK) Pension Trustees Limited.  The Trustee delegated its decision making to a committee, the Pensions Board.  The administration of the Scheme is carried out by Vauxhall Motors Limited, under the name General Motors Pension Department.  The complaint has therefore been treated as a complaint against the Trustee (GM (UK) Pension Trustees Limited) and the Administrator (Vauxhall Motors Limited).  

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mr Richards died on 24 January 1999.  Following his death, a lump sum of £49,200 was payable under the Scheme to Mr Richards’ dependants.  Mr Richards had signed an expression of wish form on 5 November 1991 on which he had requested that, in the event of his death, one half of the lump be paid to Dominic and the other half to his other son, Dawson Richards.  The form included the following:

“NOTE: You are invited to complete this Form so as to indicate, to the Pensions Board, whom you wish to receive any lump sum death benefit payable under the [Scheme].  As the Pensions Board has absolute discretion as to which of your relatives or dependants any lump sum death benefit is paid, your wishes are not binding on the Pensions Board but will obviously be a major factor in their deliberations.”

 AUTONUM 
On 3 March 1999 the Administrator wrote to Dominic’s mother, Miss Williams, asking for certain documents and enquiring if Mr Richards had paid any maintenance in respect of Dominic.  Miss Williams replied on 12 March 1999, explaining that, prior to his death, Mr Richards paid maintenance of £25 per week.  According to Miss Williams, Mr Richards should have increased that sum in 1998 to £50 per week but, instead, an informal agreement was reached that, in addition to paying £25 per week, Mr Richards would purchase all of Dominic’s clothing.  Miss Williams went on to explain that, in January 1999, Mr Richards decided to increase the sum paid to £50 per week but he then died.  Apparently the main reason for the increase was that a private tutor had been engaged for Dominic.

 AUTONUM 
In May 1999 the Trustee (acting through the Pensions Board) resolved to distribute the lump sum as follows:

£4,000 to Dawson Richards

£5,000 to Lorraine Richards (Mr Richards’ daughter)

£10,000 to be held in trust for Dominic until he reaches 18 years of age

£30,200 to Norma Scipio (Ms Scipio)

The Administrator wrote to Miss Williams on 17 May 1999 advising of the payment to be made in respect of Dominic and stating that he would receive a dependant’s pension of £60.94 per month (not £36.40 as previously, in error, advised).  Miss Williams wrote to the Administrator on 16 June 1999 expressing her disappointment and indicating that she wished to make a formal complaint under the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.  

 AUTONUM 
On 5 August 1999 The Preston Partnership, instructed by Miss Williams and Dominic, wrote to the Administrator.  On 9 August 1999 the Administrator replied, setting out some of the factors considered by the Pensions Board and advising that the Pensions Board could be asked to reconsider its decision.  The Preston Partnership wrote on 12 August 1999 indicating that they were taking their clients’ instructions on the letter of 9 August 1999 and stating that the Pensions Board had already been asked to reconsider.  On 17 August 1999 the Administrator wrote to The Preston Partnership advising that the Pensions Board had reconsidered but had seen no reason to vary the original decision.  The Preston Partnership replied on 1 September 1999, having by then obtained Miss Williams’ instructions on the letter of 9 August 1999.  Whilst it was accepted that Mr Richards’ had had a relationship with Ms Scipio for “some 20 years”, Miss Williams had a relationship with him from late 1985 until 1996, a period of 11 years, during which time he was still living with Ms Scipio.  Attention was also drawn to the fact that the property (in which Ms Scipio and Mr Richards had lived) was held as beneficial joint tenants with the result that it would pass outside Mr Richards’ intestacy and to Ms Scipio, free of mortgage.  It was also pointed out that £5,000 was allocated to Mr Richards’ daughter Lorraine, who was 26 years of age and in employment.  The Preston Partnership also expressed the view that the IDR procedure had not been correctly followed.  The Administrator replied on 15 September 1999.  Although it was not accepted that the IDR procedure had not been correctly followed, the Pensions Board had considered the letter dated 1 September 1999 from The Preston Partnership at a meeting on 14 September 1999 but, again, had seen no reason to vary its original decision.   

 AUTONUM 
After contacting the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS), the matter was referred to my office.   

 AUTONUM 
Essentially, Dominic’s complaint is that the Pensions Board did not distribute the lump sum in accordance with the expression of wish form signed by Mr Richards on 5 November 1991.  On behalf of Dominic, it is contended that, when the Pensions Board made its decision, it had very limited information concerning Dominic and it did not have full and accurate information regarding Mr Richards’ estate.  The decision made, it is claimed, ignored the wishes of Mr Richards and was taken on the basis of limited and incomplete information.  Ms Scipio, who received one-half of the lump sum, was Mr Richards’ common law wife.  She was entitled to Mr Richards’ half share in their jointly owned property with, it appears, the mortgage paid off from the proceeds of an endowment policy.  In contrast, Miss Williams has, since the complaint was made, been made redundant.  Mr Richards’ estate amounted to some £30,000 to be shared equally between his five children, so that Dominic’s share will be quite small.  Initially it was stated that, although an application could be made under the Inheritance (Provision for Family and Dependants) Act 1975, bearing in mind the size of the estate, the cost of such an application would be disproportionate.  However, as mentioned further below, an application has since been lodged.  Dominic was the only dependent child, and to ignore Mr Richards’ expressed wish was, it is suggested, arbitrary, perverse, inattentive, biased or neglectful.  It is further claimed that the Pensions Board failed to enquire properly into the circumstances of all the beneficiaries and did not exercise properly its discretion, causing injustice to Dominic.  It is suggested that Dominic should receive a lump sum of not less than £24,000.  

 AUTONUM 
It is further contended that the Pensions Board did not follow correctly the IDR procedure.  In particular, prior to a letter dated 9 August 1999, no explanation for the decision had been given.  As by then the second stage of IDR had been completed, Dominic had not been able to put forward detailed information for the Pensions Board to consider.  Representations on his behalf were made by letter dated 1 September 1999 from his solicitors, The Preston Partnership, but the second stage IDR decision was reached without consideration having been given to those representations.  

 AUTONUM 
The joint response of the Trustee and Administrator is set out under cover of the letter dated 21 January 2000 from Slaughter and May, solicitors.  The Respondents said that the Pensions Board had a discretion, which discretion it properly exercised in dividing the lump sum between Mr Richards’ children (Dawson Richards, Dominic Williams and Lorraine Richards) and his common law wife, Ms Scipio, all of whom fall within the definition of “Named Class” set out in Clause 13(C) of the Scheme.  It was maintained that the Administrator acted properly in its handling of the matter.  

 AUTONUM 
The Trustee denied that, in ignoring the expression of wish form, the Pensions Board acted in a manner that was arbitrary, perverse, inattentive, biased or neglectful.  The Trustee pointed out that, on its face, the expression of wish form stated:

“As the Pensions Board has an absolute discretion as to which of your relatives or dependants any lump sum death benefit is paid, your wishes are not binding on the Pensions Board but will obviously be a major factor in their deliberations.” 

The Trustee contended that the expression of wish form did play an important part in the various deliberations of the Pensions Board.  

 AUTONUM 
The Trustee further denied that it did not have a sufficiently full and accurate picture of Mr Richards’ estate and Dominic’s circumstances.  The Trustee pointed out that, after gathering information from Ms Scipio and her solicitors, information was sought as to the degree of support Dominic received prior to Mr Richards’ death.  When the Pensions Board met on 13 April 1999, its decision was postponed in order that further information could be obtained, which involved receiving further information from Miss Williams and interviewing Ms Scipio.  In addition to the expression of wish form, the Trustee considered that Mr Richards had left five children with four different mothers, he had lived with Ms Scipio for 28 years and was buying a house jointly with her.  As they had not married, Ms Scipio would not receive any widow’s pension.  Dominic would receive a dependent child’s pension of £60.94 per month, possibly for 14 years.  The Pensions Board further noted that the expression of wish form had been completed in 1991.  As far as Mr Richards’ estate was concerned, as he died intestate, Ms Scipio, as she was not married to Mr Richards, would not be entitled to any share of his estate, which would be distributed amongst his children.  It appears that there was over £20,000 in a bank account plus over £8,000 in respect of refunded additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) plus some unpaid wages.  

 AUTONUM 
The Trustee did not accept that it did not follow the IDR procedure.  The Trustee pointed out that even if, which is denied, the second stage IDR decision was made before Dominic had had an opportunity to provide detailed submissions, the Pensions Board, in any event, reconsidered its decision at a later meeting.  

 AUTONUM 
The Preston Partnership, on behalf of Dominic, commented under cover of a letter dated 11 February 2000, contending that no attempt was made to obtain further information from any other source apart from Ms Scipio or to check the information she provided.  As a result, it was argued, the information before the Pensions Board was incomplete or inaccurate.  Further, as no minutes of notes of the meetings were available, it was impossible to say with certainty what factors had been taken into account.  The Pensions Board’s decision on 11 May 1999 was made without visiting Dominic or his mother and it was suggested that the Pensions Board was under the impression that Mr Richards’ children would be entitled to his share of the property held jointly with Ms Scipio, which was not in fact the case.  As to the expression of wish form, it was argued that the date (1991) was significant in that it had been completed shortly after Dominic’s birth and to provide some degree of financial security for him.  

 AUTONUM 
Further representations were made under cover of Slaughter and May’s letter of 10 March 2000.  In view of the allegation that some of the facts were inaccurate or incomplete, a memorandum dated 29 February 2000 was sent to members of the Pensions Board, specifically referring to the discrepancies raised on behalf of Dominic.  The Pensions Board met on 2 March 2000 but, after consideration of the memorandum and accompanying attachments, resolved to allocate the lump sum as originally decided on 11 May 1999.  It was accepted that no formal minutes of the Pensions Board’s meetings were available although minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2000 were provided.  

 AUTONUM 
Further comments on behalf of Dominic were received under cover of a letter dated 14 April 2000.  That letter pointed out that certain information as to Ms Scipio’s financial circumstances had not been disclosed, and referred to an investment bond held in the joint names of Mr Richards and Ms Scipio, the whole proceeds of which, amounting to £9,870.30, had passed to Ms Scipio.  Under the jointly held endowment policy, the sum of £32,760 plus interest had been paid to Ms Scipio in April 1999.  That sum had been used to pay off the outstanding mortgage but any amount owing or surplus was not clear.  It was further suggested that Ms Scipio had taken early retirement or voluntary redundancy in about 1997 and may have received a lump sum and pension.  All in all, it was contended that reasonable financial provision had been made for Ms Scipio, without the lump sum payment from the Scheme.  

 AUTONUM 
Generally, submissions would have closed at that stage but, in this particular case, representations continued.  I do not propose to set out here each and every point made, and what follows is therefore a summary of the issues raised.  Further comments on behalf of the Respondents were received under cover of a letter dated 16 May 2000.  The Respondents maintained (and referred to case law in support) that the decision made by the Trustee in the exercise of its discretion could not be set aside.  However, the Respondents requested time to investigate the new financial information provided concerning Ms Scipio.  A copy of a letter from Ms Ethelina East, Mr Richards’ daughter, was also provided, expressing concern as to the proposed distribution of refunded contributions of £14,965 and questioning the basis upon which the lump sum had been distributed.  Slaughter and May suggested that, as Ms East appeared to want to make representations with regard to the distribution of the lump sum, that matter, in the light of the decision in Edge v The Pensions Ombudsman [2000] Ch 602, might be outside my jurisdiction.  

 AUTONUM 
The Preston Partnership commented, under cover of a letter dated 9 June 2000.  In that letter The Preston Partnership contended that the fact that the new information was being investigated demonstrated a failure on the part of the Pensions Board to carry out a proper investigation to establish the relevant facts.  On the matter of my jurisdiction, it was suggested that other parties, such as Ms Scipio, could be given the opportunity to comment if I were minded to uphold the complaint.  Slaughter and May replied by letter dated 4 July 2000.  In turn, The Preston Partnership commented again under cover of a letter dated 25 July 2000 and the Respondents responded under cover of a letter dated 8 August 2000.  In their letter of 8 August 2000, Slaughter and May advised that, in the light of additional information which was being further investigated, the Pensions Board would undertake a final review at its meeting in October 2000.  By letter dated 23 October 2000, Slaughter and May advised that, at a meeting held on 10 October 2000, the Pensions Board had resolved to “ratify and confirm its previous decision, and to the extent that any part of that decision-making process was faulty, if at all, to resolve anew [the original allocation of the lump sum death benefit]”.  

 AUTONUM 
The Preston Partnership, under cover of a letter dated 28 November 2000, made further submissions concerning the Pensions Board’s decision (of 10 October 2000).  It was pointed out that the summary before the Pensions Board of Ms Scipio’s financial position omitted the amounts of her pension (in her own right) from the Scheme and her State retirement pension.  Further, it appeared that the Pensions Board might still be in some doubt as to whether Ms Scipio had received the proceeds (approaching £10,000) of the investment bond she held in joint names with Mr Richards.  It further appeared that initially, in error, a spouse’s pension had been paid to Ms Scipio and it was unclear when those payments ceased.  The Preston Partnership again suggested that decisions in favour of Ms Scipio had been made without accurate or detailed information as to her true financial position, and queried whether the Pensions Board’s final review had been undertaken with an open mind.  The Preston Partnership further mentioned a claim made by Dominic under the Inheritance (Provision for Family and Dependants) Act 1975.  Proceedings had been issued but were on hold, pending the outcome of Dominic’s complaint to my office.  It was pointed out that the size of the estate was relatively modest and large costs (to be borne by the estate) could be incurred in proceeding with a contested claim against Ms Scipio.

 AUTONUM 
Further, final submissions on behalf of Dominic were made by letter dated 12 January 2001.  That letter enclosed correspondence exchanged between The Preston Partnership and Slaughter and May which had disclosed a letter dated 26 June 1997 apparently written by Mr Richards concerning his relationship with Miss Williams and Dominic.  The addressee of the letter and the purpose for which the letter was written was unclear.  Slaughter and May, in a letter marked “without prejudice” dated 9 January 2001 to The Preston Partnership, indicated that the decision of the Pensions Board was not influenced by that letter.  Slaughter and May argued that the letter dated 9 January 2001 (in which reference was made to the letter of 26 June 1997) should be excluded from the investigation but I took the view that, although the letter was marked “without prejudice” it could not properly be regarded as such.  Nevertheless, in so far as the letter of 26 June 1997 is concerned, I have disregarded it, but on the basis that it is an unsigned copy, with the addressee and purpose for which it was written unclear. 

 AUTONUM 
A Notification of my Preliminary Conclusions was issued on 1 March 2001.  Slaughter and May, on behalf of the Respondents, confirmed by letter dated 8 March 2001 that they did not wish to comment further.  The Preston Partnership commented in some detail by letter dated 29 March 2001 and I deal below with the main points raised.  A copy of their letter was sent to Slaughter and May who confirmed by letter dated 4 April 2001 that, unless in the light of the comments made I was minded to alter my view, they did not intend to make any further submissions.

 AUTONUM 
The central point made by the Preston Partnership in their letter of 29 March 2001 was that the Pensions Board had not conducted a sufficiently full and thorough investigation before allocating the lump sum contrary to the expression of wish form.  It was suggested that Mr Richards had only lived with Ms Scipio for some 18 years, instead of the 28 years initially thought.  Reference was again made to the widow’s pension initially in error paid to Ms Scipio, to the pension paid to Ms Scipio in her own right (the amount of which has still not been revealed) and to the fact that, although my final Determination was still awaited, a refund of contributions had been made to Ms Scipio in or about December 2000.  It was suggested that, on the basis that Ms Scipio had been asked for information which had not been forthcoming, for the Pensions Board to have exercised its discretion in her favour must be regarded as perverse or at least a failure to take in to account relevant matters.  Mention was made of the considerable costs incurred by Dominic in connection with his complaint and a request was made that I indicate that the Pensions Board should make a contribution towards such costs.  I was asked to take into account the fact that, if my final Determination was the same as expressed in the Notification of my Preliminary Conclusions, Dominic would pursue his claim under the Inheritance Act (Provision for Family and Dependants) Act 1986 which would be both costly and time consuming.  Concerns were also expressed as to a lack of information concerning the terms upon which Dominic’s share of the lump sum would be invested.            

RELEVANT PROVISIONS

 AUTONUM 
The Scheme is governed by a Definitive Trust Deed and Rules dated 31 July 1988.  Clause 13 of the Deed concerns lump sum death benefits.  Clause 13, in so far as it is relevant, provides:

“(B)
Discretionary provisions
(i) Where a lump sum is expressed to be payable in accordance with Clause 13 on the death of a Member, the Trustee may pay or apply it to or for the benefit of such one or more of the Named Class or to that Member’s personal representatives in such amounts, as such times and in such manner as the Trustee may decide.  

(ii) In exercise of the power under Clause 13(B)(i), the Trustee may -

(a) pay or transfer to the trustee of another trust the lump sum or any part of it, or

(b) establish a separate trust … containing such provisions as they may decide, 

to hold the lump sum or any part of it upon trust for the benefit of such one or more of the Named Class (during infancy or otherwise) as the Trustee may decide.

(C)
Meaning of ‘Named Class’
(i) For the purposes of this Clause 13, the expression “Named Class” means in relation to a Member – 

(a) any spouse of the Member,

(b) any child, brother or sister of the Member or of his spouse …

(ii) For the purpose of this Clause 13(C)

(a) “spouse” includes any wife, common law wife …”

Section F of the Scheme Rules deals with death benefits and Rule F1 with death in service before normal retirement date.  Rule F1(B)(ii), dealing with lump sums, provides:

“There shall be payable in the case of a Member in accordance with Clause 13 (Disposal of lump sum death benefits) a lump sum equal to 3147 times the Member’s Annual Pay … as at the date of death …” 

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
In this case, there is no suggestion that the Trustee, through the Pensions Board, acted other than as provided for by the Trust Deed and Rules.  In particular, Clause 13 makes it clear that the Trustee(s) may pay or apply any lump sum payable to or for the benefit of such one or more of the Named Class in such amounts, at such times and in such manner as the Trustee(s) may decide.  There is no dispute that the recipients, including Ms Scipio, fell within the Named Class as defined.  The issue therefore concerns the exercise by the Trustee of its discretionary power and, in particular, their decision to distribute the lump sum other than in accordance with Mr Richards’ expression of wish form.     

 AUTONUM 
Reference has been made above to the case of Edge v The Pensions Ombudsman.  The Court of Appeal confirmed that I may only interfere with a decision of trustees, taken pursuant to the exercise of a discretionary power, where it can be shown that the power was not exercised for the purpose for which it was given, or proper consideration was not given to relevant matters with irrelevant matters excluded.  Thus I can only interfere with the exercise of a discretionary power if:

(i) the wrong question has been asked

(ii) the decision maker had misdirected itself in law, or

(iii) the decision was perverse (ie a decision at which no reasonable decision maker would arrive).

In such cases, whilst I may not as a rule substitute my own decision, I do have power to remit the decision for reconsideration.

 AUTONUM 
There is no suggestion that the Pensions Board asked itself the wrong question or misdirected itself in law.  As to whether the decision is perverse, the main plank of Dominic’s argument is that the distribution was not made in accordance with the expression of wish form signed by Mr Richards in 1991.  The expression of wish form is, however, not legally binding.  That is clearly stated on the form, which goes on to record that the Pensions Board has absolute discretion as to the payment of the lump sum.  Further, whilst I note what is said on behalf of Dominic as to the significance of the date that the form was completed, the form was completed a number of years before Mr Richards died and may have been regarded as a less than up to date expression of his wishes.  Be that as it may, I cannot say that the Pensions Board’s decision was perverse, simply because it failed to adhere to the expression of wish form.  

 AUTONUM 
As to whether there are any other grounds upon which the decision can be criticised, it has been demonstrated to my satisfaction that, to some extent and initially at least, the Pensions Board did not make the fullest enquiries and did not have before it all the relevant information, at least when its decision was first taken.  In particular, I note that the Pensions Board was apparently unaware of the jointly held investment bond and may initially have failed to appreciate the true position regarding the jointly held property.  Further, detailed information as to the precise amount of Ms Scipio’s income was not given (despite the fact that, as she was in receipt of a pension from the Scheme, the amount of that pension would have been readily available).  It could therefore be argued, on behalf of Dominic, that the Pensions Board’s decision can be criticised on the basis that there was a failure to take into account all relevant matters with irrelevant matters excluded.  As I have indicated, I accept that, initially at least, the Pensions Board’s enquiries were not exhaustive.  Certain matters were not pursued until attention was drawn thereto on Dominic’s behalf.  It was probably not until 10 October 2000, when the Pensions Board reviewed and retook its original decision, that the matter was considered against the background of full information as to Ms Scipio’s financial position.  However, as the original decision was reconfirmed, it appears that any additional or more detailed information was not, in the Pensions Board’s view, such as to warrant a different lump sum distribution.  Therefore, even if there were shortcomings in the Pensions Board’s initial investigation of the surrounding facts, its decision was unaffected by information subsequently brought to light.  On that basis, I do not see that Dominic can argue successfully that any failure on the part of the Pensions Board in its initial investigation of the relevant facts rendered the original decision perverse as, when the matter was considered against a more detailed background, the same decision resulted.     

 AUTONUM 
The Pensions Board’s decision meant that Ms Scipio received just over sixty per cent of the lump sum.  Given that, if Mr Richards’ expression of wish form had been followed, Dominic would have received fifty per cent of the lump sum (ie £24,600), it is easy to understand why he feels aggrieved.  I have some sympathy for Dominic, who could reasonably have  entertained an expectation, based on the expression of wish form, that he would receive a one-half share of the lump sum.  However, he did receive £10,000 (to be held on trust) which is not an insubstantial sum.  Even though Ms Scipio was not Mr Richards’ legal widow (as they had never married) she was his long term partner, the mother of one of his children and her relationship with Mr Richards had lasted for some 28 years.  Those matters are not disputed and were known to the Pensions Board from the outset even if precise details as to Ms Scipio’s financial circumstances following Mr Richards’ death were not.  It is not for me to say whether I agree with the view taken by the Pensions Board or whether, in its position, I would have reached the same decision.   As I have indicated above, it is only in limited circumstances that I may interfere with the exercise of a discretionary power and, having considered the matter very carefully, I am unable to say that I regard the Pensions Board’s decision as perverse in the sense that it was outside the range of decisions would could reasonably be reached.  Nor can I see that there are any other grounds upon which I consider I should interfere.  It follows that I am unable to uphold Dominic’s complaint against the Trustee regarding the distribution of the lump sum. 

 AUTONUM 
To mention, perhaps rather belatedly, jurisdiction,  I do not consider, in view of the finding I have made in the previous paragraph, that any difficulties regarding jurisdiction arise.  However, the position would have been different, had I been minded to direct the Trustee to reconsider the matter.  In that case, before making such a direction, it would have been necessary for me to have afforded others, not party to this complaint but who might have been affected,  an appropriate opportunity to make representations.

 AUTONUM 
In reaching my final Determination, I note all that the Preston Partnership say in their letter of 29 March 2001.  However, in the main, what is said is not new and does not cause me to change the views I expressed in the Notification of my Preliminary Conclusions.  To deal with the matter of Dominic’s costs, given that I am not minded to uphold his complaint, a direction requiring the payment of his legal costs or a contribution thereto would not be appropriate and, in any event, I am rarely prepared to make a direction for the payment of legal costs incurred in bringing a complaint to me.  In so far as the terms upon which Dominic’s share will be invested, that must be pursued with the Pensions Board.

 AUTONUM 
As to whether the IDR procedure was correctly followed, this complaint centres upon the fact that the Pensions Board’s decision was reconsidered before Miss Williams’ further comments (contained in a letter dated 1 September 1999 from The Preston Partnership).  However, once it became clear that The Preston Partnership wanted the further points set out in their letter of 1 September 1999 to be considered, the Pensions Board did reconvene and specifically considered the matters raised, on 14 September 1999.  Therefore, even if there was a failure to afford Miss Williams the opportunity to make representations, any such failure was very quickly corrected and did not cause injustice.  In the circumstances, I do not uphold any complaint against the Administrator regarding its handling of the IDR procedure.  

 AUTONUM 
In the light of the above, I am unable to uphold Dominic’s complaints against the Trustee or the Administrator. 

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

25 April 2001
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